### **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

### APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

# Appeal No. 704/2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 26.12.2017

**Date of Hearing:** 10.9.2018

**Appellant:** Sh. Pawan Kumar

**Competent Authority:** Dy. Commissioner (Keshav Puram Zone)

North DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 27.10.2017

## 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 27.10.2017 has sought information on total 11 points. Aggrieved by non receipt of any information from the Competent Authority, he filed the instant appeal.

### 2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. No one is present from the department. However, a reply dt. 5.12.2017, vide which information has been supplied to the appellant , is available in the case file.

The department has informed that the information sought by the appellant relates to KB Zone and is not available with Keshavpuram Zone. Perusal of the application of the appellant also reveals that he is seeking information relating to various actions taken by Sh. Ashwani Rana, JE while he was posted in Building Department KB Zone.

### 3 Decision

Since the information being sought by the appellant relates to action taken by Sh. Ashwani Rana, JE against various buildings during his posting in KB Zone, the same should be available in KB Zone only. Therefore the reply furnished by the Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone appears to be satisfactory. The appellant is advised to seek information from the Competent Authority, Karol Bagh Zone, if he so desires.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

# (ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman,

**Public Grievances Commission** 

### Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pushpinder Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School,A-1 Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, New Delhi-110 035
- 2 Sh. Pawan Kumar